Pneumatic linear diaphragm
actuator
Series VDD/VDR
©
 V
al
m
et

DIMENSIONS AND
WEIGHTS 19
TYPE CODE 21
This product meets the requirements set by the Customs Union of the Republic of Belarus,
the Republic of Kazakhstan and the Russian Federation.
6DA70EN 3
1  GENERAL
1.1  Scope of the manual
This manual provides essential information on Neles series VD,
Pneumatic Linear, Spring Diaphragm Actuators. Valve body and trims
are only discussed briefly. Refer to the individual manuals for further
information on their installation, operation and maintenance.
1.2  Structure and operation
Neles series VD are Pneumatic Linear, Spring Diaphragm actuators.
Excellent accuracy and reliability is achieved through the use of multiple
springs and rolling diaphragm in the actuator.
The use of involute rolling diaphragm permits the long travel and
excellent linearity without the need of expensive hardware normally
associated with diaphragm actuators. The rugged one piece yoke,
pressed steel diaphragm case and special nylon reinforced diaphragm
provide dependable, high thrust performance.
This series are available to provide a optional handwheel for manual
operation. The detailed structure is revealed by the type code shown on
the valve identification plate. The type code is explained in Section 10.
1.3  Actuator markings
The actuator is provided with an identification plate, see Fig. 2.
Identification plate markings are:
1. Actuator code (model)
2. Manufacturing site, date, serial no.
3. Supply, air fail to
4. Range and travel
5. Max. operating pressure
Also, provided with an warning plate, see Fig. 3
1.4  Specifications
Table 1 VD Actuators temperature ranges
Note:
1. Temperature: Ambient temperature
2. Type code reference: Please see in page 17 (materials).
3. Other low temperature ranges: Please contact Neles
Table 2 VD Actuators air supply connections
NOTE:
Selection and use of the actuator in a specific application requires
close consideration of detailed aspects. Due to the nature of the
product, this manual cannot cover all the individual situations that may
occur when the actuator is used.
If you are uncertain about use of the actuator or its suitability for your
intended purpose, please contact Neles for more information.
Fig. 1 VDD, Direct & VDR, Reverse
Fig. 2 Identification plate
Fig. 3 Warning plate
Description Standard VD  Low. Temp. VD Arctic VD model
Temp. range -20 °C to +85 °C    -40 °C to +70 °C -55 °C  to +70 °C
Type code ref. (sign
6-9)
AEAK AELK ASSK
Stardard 1/4" NPT for all sizes
Optional 3/8", 1/2" NPT and others
2019 MADE BY NELES
Type VXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
No:C03AXXXXXXXX
ID:CXXXXXXX
TRAVEL
MAX PRESS
CHECK
XXXMM
XX BAR XXX psi
SPRING TO CLOSE
6DA70EN4
Table 4 VD Actuators spring ranges
Table 5 VD & VC stroking time table
Note:
- Mounted with ND9 / NDX smart positioners and B72G-2AS-980 AFR only.
- VD model / spring range : VDR / 0.8 ~ 2.6 bar
- Stroking time accuracy: ± 10 %
- Supply pressure for VD_25/29/37 is 3.2 bar and VD_48&55 is 3.5 bar.
Table 3 VD Actuators specifications
Actuator Size
Effective Area Volume Actuator Stem Size Ø Maximum Stroke Max. operating pressure
cm2 inch2 dm3 inch3 mm inch mm inch bar psi
VD_25 270 42 0.9 54.9 24.0 0.95 20 0.8
4.2 60
VD_29 390 60 1.8 109.8 24.0 0.95 40 1.6
VD_37 640 99 3.5 213.5 24.0 0.95 50 2.0
VD_48 1130 175 10.2 622.4 35.0 1.38 70 2.8
VD_55 1520 236 18.2 1110 35.0 1.38 80 3.2
Actuator
Size
VDR (Signal Increrased to Open) VDD (Signal Increrased to Close)
Spring Range  Recommended Supply
Pressure Max. Travel Spring Range Recommended Supply
Pressure Max. Travel
bar psi bar psi mm inch bar psi bar psi mm inch
VD_25
0.8~2.6 11~37 3.2 44
20 0.8
0.8~2.6 11~37 3.2 44
 20 0.8
1.5~3.4 21~48 3.9 55 1.5~3.4 21~48 3.9 55
VD_29
0.8~2.6 11~37 3.2 44
40 1.6
0.8~2.6 11~37 3.2 44
40 1.6
1.5~3.4 21~48 3.9 55 1.5~3.4 21~48 3.9 55
VD_37
0.8~2.6 11~37 3.5 44
50 2.0
0.8~2.6 11~37 3.5 44
50 2.0
1.5~3.4 21~48 3.9 55 1.5~3.4 21~48 3.9 55
VD_48
0.8~2.6 11~37 3.5 44
70 2.8
0.8~2.6 11~37 3.5 44
70 2.8
1.5~3.4 21~48 3.9 55 1.5~3.4 21~48 3.9 55
VD_55
0.8~2.6 11~37 3.5 44
80 3.2
0.8~2.6 11~37 3.5 44
80 3.2
1.5~3.4 21~48 3.9 55 1.5~3.4 21~48 3.9 55
Act'r Series Stroke length Controller Series

7  ORDERING SPARE PARTS
When ordering spare parts, always include the following information:
• type code, sales order number, serial number
• number of the parts list, part number, name of the part and
quantity required
This information can be found from the identification plate or
documents.
Fig. 8 Max./Min. stopper
Model VDD
Maximum stop
Optional Adjustable Limit stop
Model VDR
Minimum stop
Optional Adjustable Limit stop
Table 7 Possible malfunctions
Symptom Possible cause Action
Irregular or slow operation Low supply pressure Make sure that supply pressure complies with minimum force required by
valve.
Check that supply air pipes are large enough.
Positioner fault Check positioner operation.
Valve fault Check that valve functions properly without actuator.
Incorrect actuator rating Contact manufacturer to check rating.
Leak in diaphragm case or O-rings Replace O-rings. See sect. 4.2 or 4.3, depending on actuator type.
NOTE:
Always use original spare parts to make sure that the valve functions
as intended.
6DA70EN16
8  EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST
VDD, Direct Acting, Air to Stem Extended
6DA70EN 17
VDR, Reverse Acting, Air to Stem Retracted
6DA70EN18
Series VD
Item Description Recommended spare part
1 YOKE
2 STEM GUIDE
3 0-RING X
4 U-PACKING X
5 0-RING X
6 DIAPHRAGM X
7 0-RING X
8 HEXAGON SCREW
9 WASHER
10 LOWER CASE
11 SPRING SEAT
12 SPRING
13 DIAPHRAGM PLATE
15 STOPPER
16 STEM ROD PLATE
17 0-RING X
18 TOP STEM
20 UPPER CASE
21 LIFTING EYE NUT
22 WASHER
23 HEXAGON SCREW
24 HEXAGON SCREW
24a HEXAGON NUT
25 HEXAGON NUT
26 CLAMP
27 SOCKET HEAD SCREW
28 HEXAGON NUT
30 IDENTIFICATION PLATE
30a RIVET
31a STICKER (WARNING)
32 INDICATOR
32a ROUND HEAD SCREW
33 STEM NUT
33a LOCK WASHER
34 VENT CAP
6DA70EN 19
9  DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS
Dimension
(mm) Without handwheel With handwheel

Top side handwheel(VDD48/55) Top side handwheel(VDR48/55)
6DA70EN 21
10  TYPE CODE
ACTUATOR CONSTRUCTIONS
MATERIALS
OTHERS
- Handwheel is not applicable for 'D' spring option (sign 4).
- Field reversible function is not available with H/W construction.
Pneumatic Diaphragm Actuator, Linear Type, Series VD
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13. 14.
VD R 25 E 020 A E A K X X A X R
1. ACTUATOR SERIES
VD Pneumatic Diaphragm actuator, Linear type
2.
FUNCTION CODE
Direction Spring to Air to Stem
D Direct acting Open Extended
R Reverse acting Close Retracted
3.
ACTUATOR SIZE
Outline Dimension
25  Ø255 mm
29  Ø295 mm
37  Ø375 mm
48  Ø486 mm
55  Ø566 mm
4.
SPRING RANGE
bar psi Supply Air Press.
E 0.8 - 2.6 11 - 37 3.2 bar / 44 psi
Optional Spring Range
D 1.5 - 3.4 21 - 48 3.9 bar / 55 psi
Y Special Special Special
5.
STROKE
Desc. VD_25 VD_29 VD_37 VD_48 VD_55
020 20 mm STD STD STD IQI IQI
030 30 mm N/A STD STD IQI IQI
040 40 mm N/A STD STD STD STD
050 50 mm N/A N/A STD STD STD
060 60 mm N/A N/A N/A STD STD
070 60 mm N/A N/A N/A STD STD
080 80 mm N/A N/A N/A N/A STD
YYY Special Contact Neles for special stroke
6. ACTUATOR CASE MATERIAL
A JIS G3101-SS400 (ASTM A-36)
Y Special
7.
DIAPHRAGM MATERIAL
Material Description
E EPDM General material for --40 to +85 °C
S Low temp. Silicone Low temperature material for -55 to +75 °C
Y Special Other special material
8.
SEAL MATERIAL
Material Temperature
A Nitrile Rubber -20...+85 °C
L Low temp. NBR -40...+70 °C
S Low temp. Silicone -55...+70 °C
Y Special Other special material
9. BOLTING MATERIAL
K Stainless steel
Y Special
10. POSITION LIMITATION
X Not applicable
Optional Application
M Mechanical Stopper
Y Special
11. EXTERNAL OVERRIDE OPTION
X Not applicable
A Side Handwheel mounted (applicable 25/29/37 sizes only)
T Top-Side Handwheel mounted (applicable 48/55 sizes only)
Y Special mounting side or Special H/W construction